statements of operations included in its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2019;  the audited Statement of Revenues and Direct
Operating Expenses for the Mobile Bay Properties for the year ended December 31, 2018 as reported in this Form 8-K/A in Exhibit 99.1; and the Unaudited Interim
Statements of Revenues and Direct Operating Expenses for the Mobile Bay Properties for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 as reported in this Form -8K/A
in Exhibit 99.1

A pro forma condensed combined balance sheet was not prepared as the purchase of the Mobile Bay Properties, including closing adjustments and related financing

transactions, occurred on August 30, 2019 and was included in W&T’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2019, as reported on W&T's Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2019.

W&T OFFSHORE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

  Historical
Mobile Bay
Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil  $ 298,684  $ —  $ —   $ 298,684
NGLs   15,461   16,748   —   32,209
Natural gas   65,091   61,533   —   126,624
Other   3,766   1,606   —   5,372

Total revenues   383,002   79,887   —   462,889
Operating costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses   130,982   48,741   (3,982) (a)   175,741

Production taxes   1,321   2,875   —   4,196
Gathering and transportation   19,446   —   3,982 (a)   23,428
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion   110,680   —   5,593 (b)   116,273
General and administrative expenses   37,543   —   —   37,543
Derivative loss   41,228   —   —   41,228

Total costs and expenses   341,200   51,616   5,593   398,409
Operating income   41,802   28,271   (5,593)   64,480

Interest expense, net   42,934   —   10,294 (c)   53,228
Other expense, net   1,364   —   —   1,364

(Loss) income before income tax benefit   (2,496)   28,271   (15,887)   9,888
Income tax benefit   (67,023)   —   — (d)   (67,023)

Net income  $ 64,527  $ 28,271  $ (15,887)   $ 76,911

Basic and diluted earnings per common share  $ 0.45  $ —  $ —   $ 0.54

See accompanying notes

W&T OFFSHORE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands)

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2108

  Historical
Mobile Bay
Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Oil  $ 438,798  $ —  $ —   $ 438,798
NGLs   37,127   38,978   —   76,105
Natural gas   99,629   110,935   —   210,564
Other   5,152   3,635   —   8,787

Total revenues   580,706   153,548   —   734,254
Operating costs and expenses:
Lease operating expenses   153,262   76,047   (6,419) (a)   222,890

Production taxes   1,832   4,413   —   6,245
Gathering and transportation   22,382   —   6,419 (a)   28,801
Depreciation, depletion, amortization and accretion   149,854   —   275 (b)   150,129
General and administrative expenses   60,147   —   —   60,147
Derivative gain   (53,798)   —   —   (53,798)

Total costs and expenses   333,679   80,460   275   414,414
Operating income   247,027   73,088   (275)   319,840

Interest expense, net   48,645   —   10,300 (c)   58,945
Gain on debt transactions   47,109   —   —   47,109
Other income, net   (3,871)   —   —   (3,871)

Income before income tax expense   249,362   73,088   (10,575)   311,875
Income tax expense   535   —   — (d)   535

Net income  $ 248,827  $ 73,088  $ (10,575)   $ 311,340

Basic and diluted earnings per common share  $ 1.72  $ —  $ —   $ 2.15

See accompanying notes

W&T OFFSHORE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Basis of Presentation

On June 26, 2019, W&T Offshore, Inc. (“W&T” or the “Company”) entered into a purchase and sale agreement with Exxon Mobil Corporation and certain of
its subsidiaries (collectively “ExxonMobil”) to acquire their interests in, and operatorship of, certain oil and gas producing properties in the eastern region of the Gulf of

[…]

Production (6.7) (3.2) (66.0) (20.9) (125.8)
Proved reserves as of Dec. 31, 2018 39.3 35.4 613.1 176.9 1,061.7

Year-end pro forma proved developed reserves:
2018 31.7 33.4 569.4 159.9 959.8
2017 26.3 34.7 610.1 162.7 976.7

Year-end pro forma proved undeveloped reserves:
2018 7.6 2.0 43.7 17.0 101.9
2017 8.3 0.6 18.7 12.0 72.0

 1. The conversion to cubic feet equivalent and barrels of equivalent measures was determined using the ratio of six Mcf of natural gas to one Bbl of

crude oil or NGLs.  The conversion ratio does not assume price equivalency, and the price on an equivalent basis for oil, NGLs and natural gas may
differ significantly.

 Volume Measurements:
MMBbls - million barrels   Bcf - billion cubic feet
MMBoe - million of barrel equivalent Bcfe - billion of cubic feet equivalent

W&T OFFSHORE, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA SUPPLEMENTARY OIL AND GAS INFORMATION
(in millions)

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

  As Reported
Mobile Bay
Properties   Pro Forma

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows
Future cash inflows  $ 3,500.9  $ 1,744.9  $ 5,245.8
Future costs:
Production   (958.5)   (1,096.0)   (2,054.5)
Development   (272.4)   —   (272.4)
Dismantlement and abandonment   (355.9)   (102.7)   (458.6)
Income taxes   (293.9)   (88.7)   (382.6)
Future net cash inflows before 10% discount   1,620.2   457.5   2,077.7
10% annual discount factor   (553.2)   (136.9)   (690.1)
Total  $ 1,067.0  $ 320.6  $ 1,387.6

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

  As Reported
Mobile Bay
Properties   Pro Forma

Changes in Standardized Measure
Standardized measure, beginning of year  $ 740.6  $ 330.8  $ 1,071.4
Increases (decreases):

Sales and transfers of oil and gas produced, net of production costs   (398.1)   (69.5)   (467.6)
Net changes in price, net of future production costs   571.5   43.0   614.5
Extensions and discoveries, net of future production and development costs   53.6   —   53.6
Changes in estimated future development costs   (114.7)   —   (114.7)
Previously estimated development costs incurred   48.4   —   48.4
Revisions of quantity estimates   307.6   —   307.6
Accretion of discount   50.5   31.1   81.6
Net change in income taxes   (133.4)   (14.8)   (148.2)
Purchases of reserves in-place   27.8   —   27.8
Sales of reserves in-place   (54.1)   —   (54.1)
Changes in production rates due to timing and other   (32.7)   —   (32.7)

Net increase (decrease) in standardized measure   326.4   (10.2)   316.2
Standardized measure, end of year  $ 1,067.0  $ 320.6  $ 1,387.6